The valuation of outstanding claims incorporates a range of factors that involve interactions with economic indicators, statistical
modelling and observed historical claims development. Certain variables are expected to impact outstanding claims liabilities more
than others and consequently a greater degree of sensitivity to these variables is expected.

Future economic conditions and, in particular, house prices, interest rates and unemployment impact frequency and, to a lesser
extent, severity.

The actuarial result is based on the central estimate of the net outstanding claim liabilities. The impact on the profit or loss before
income tax to changes in key actuarial assumptions is set out in the table below.

Various scenarios regarding key economics including HPA, unemployment, as well as the upper and lower bounds of a 95% confidence
interval of frequency outcomes are applied as sensitivity factors. The impact of applying the sensitivities is asymmetric around the
central estimate due to the assumed asymmetry of the distribution of outcomes of the net outstanding claim liabilities.

84 Genworth Annual Report

Impact on net outstanding claims liabilities to changes in key variables

2021 2020

Sensitivity Change
Net Outstanding
Claims Liability Net Premium Liability

Net Outstanding
Claims Liability Net Premium Liability

$M % $M % $M % $M %

Base1 389 805 429 984
Ultimate Loss Ratio
Upside Economics –
5% House Price Appreciation
(HPA), 1% reduction in
unemployment rate

(19) (5) (62) (8) (22) (5) (145) (15)

Downside Economics –
5% House Price Depreciation
(HPD), 1% increase in
unemployment rate

20 5 96 12 22 5 156 16

Downside Economics –
10% HPD, 1% increase in
unemployment rate

30 8 143 18 34 8 209 21

Downside Economics –
15% HPD

30 8 144 18 33 8 146 15

Discount Rate
+ 0.5% – – (20) (2) – – (27) (2)
+ 1.0% – – (39) (5) – – (50) (5)

1. Net outstanding claims liability includes central estimate less non-reinsurance recoveries.

Claims handling expenses
Claims handling expenses are estimated after considering historical actual expenses and management’s projected costs of handling
claims over the weighted average term to settlement.

(b) Unearned premium
Estimation of premium revenue/unearned premium/deferred acquisition costs (note 3.1, note 4.6 and note 4.3)
The principle underlying the earning recognition is to derive a premium earnings curve which recognises the premium in accordance
with the incidence of claims risk.